Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Dr. Vipin Kumar,

H. No. 938, R B Estate,

Meera-Kot, Amritsar (Punjab)

......Complainant

۷s

- i) Public Information Officer,
 O/o The Director, Research and Medical Education, Pb.,
 7th Floor, Sikhiya Bhawan, Sector 62,
 Phase 8, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)
- ii) Public Information Officer(By Name),
 O/o The Director,
 Health Services and Family Welfare, Punjab,
 Parivaar Kalyan Bhawan, Sector 34 A, Chandigarh

.....Respondents

Complaint Case No. 729 of 2017

Present: Sh. Shubham Mehta, Advocate, on behalf of the applicant.

- i) Sh. Ashok Kumar, Superintendent office of Director, Health, Punjab;
- ii) Sh. Dhiraj, Senior Assistant of office of Director, Research and Medical Education, Punjab, Punjab, for the respondent..

ORDER

This case was last heard on 15.01.2019.

Sh. Shubham Mehta, Advocate, appeared on behalf of the applicant, Dr. Vipin Kumar, in today's hearing, states that

Sh. Ashok Kumar, Superintendent of office of Director, Health Services and Family Welfare, Punjab, and Sh. Dhiraj, Senior Assistant of office of Director, Research and Medical Education, Punjab, who appeared in today's hearing, submit an Office Order vide letter no. 8894-98 dated 16.11.2018, showing that interim approval of grant of fourteen years service has been given to the applicant, Dr. Vipin Kumar mentioning certain instructions/conditions. It is taken on record.

They also hand over a cheque bearing no. 028585 dated 12.02.2019 of Rs. 10,000/- as compensation amount, which was awarded to the applicant vide orders dated 30.10.2018, to Sh. Shubham Mehta, Advocate (representative of the applicant) during the hearing in the Commission today. A copy of the cheque is taken on record.

As no cause of action is left in this case, the case is <u>disposed of and closed</u>. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

12th February, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Jasbir Singh, Village – Bholapur Jhabewal, Post Office - Ramgarh, District - Ludhiana-123455(Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2142 of 2018

Present: Sh. Tejinder Singh, on behalf of the applicant.

- i) Ms. Savita, District Revenue Officer-cum-PIO, in person;
- ii) Ms. Rattandeep Kaur, Junior Assistant, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

hearing.

This case was last heard on 15.01.2019.

Sh. Tejinder Singh, appeared on behalf of the applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, in today's

Ms. Savita, District Revenue Officer-cum-PIO, who appeared in person alongwith Ms. Rattandeep Kaur, Junior Assistant, in today's hearing, hands over the requisite information to Sh. Tejinder Singh (representative of the applicant), during the hearing in the Commission today

In compliance to the order dated 15.01.2019, Ms. Savita, District Revenue Officer-cum-PIO, Ludhiana, also submits a reply vide letter no. 1022 dated 11.02.2019 to the show cause issued vide orders dated 15.01.2019, which is taken on record.

After going through the oral-submission and written reply dated 11.02.2019, submitted by Ms. Savita, I found that the explanation given by her is genuine. In view of the explanation, the show cause issued to her is <u>dropped</u>.

In view of all the above, the case is disposed of and closed.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

12th February, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Vikram Vaid, 1527, Gali No. - 02, Bagh Ramanand, Amritsar(Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Commissioner of Police, Patiala(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Commissioner of Police, Amritsar(Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3337 of 2018

Present: Sh. Vikram Vaid, the applicant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 08.01.2019 and the respondent-PIO concerned was directed to file a point wise reply, in writing, to the queries raised by the applicant through his RTI request.

After examining the documents placed in the case-file, it is found that on the earlier hearing, held on 08.01.2019, in the orders of the Commission the name of the respondent PIO has been written as 'Public Information Officer office of Commissioner of Police, Amritsar', which may be read as 'Public Information Officer office of Commissioner of Police, Patiala' and the name of the First Appellate Authority has been written as 'First Appellate Authority office of Commissioner of Police, Amritsar', which may be read as 'First Appellate Authority office of Commissioner of Police, Patiala'.

The applicant, Sh. Vikram Vaid, appeared in person in today's hearing.

Neither the respondent PIO nor his representative is present in today's hearing.

An opportunity is given to the respondent-PIO concerned to file a point wise reply, in writing, to the queries raised by the applicant through his RTI request by or on the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 19th March</u>, <u>2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

12th February, 2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Simranjit Singh S/o Sh. Jagdish Singh, House No. 93/2, Adarsh Nagar, Jalandhar (Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1933 of 2018

Present: Sh. Simranjit Singh, the applicant in person.

Ms. Maninder Kaur, Superintendent (RTI), on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 28.01.2019.

The applicant, Sh. Simranjit Singh, appeared in person in today's hearing.

Ms. Maninder Kaur, Superintendent (RTI), who appeared on behalf of the respondent

PIO in today's hearing, orally states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Simranjit Singh. She also hands over a cheque bearing no. 961719 dated 11.02.2019 of Rs. 10,000/- as compensation amount to the applicant during the hearing in the Commission today. A copy of the cheque is taken on record.

Since the orders passed by the Commission has been complied with, the case is disposed of and closed.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

12th February, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

H. S. Hundal, Advocate,

#1, Dutt Road,

Moga - 142001 (Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate Dharamkot,District - Moga (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate Dharamkot, District - Moga (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2513 of 2018

Present: Sh. H. S. Hundal, the applicant in person.

Sh. Harjinder Singh, Clerk, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 15.01.2019.

The applicant, Sh. H. S. Hundal, appeared in person in today's hearing,

Sh. Harjinder Singh, Clerk, appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's

hearing.

An opportunity is given to the respondent-PIO concerned to supply the certified copies of the required information to the applicant as per his queries raised by him in his RTI request by or on the next date of hearing. He is also directed to appear in person before the Commission to represent this case alongwith relevant official record on the next date of hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it emerges that the respondent PIO concerned has not complied with the orders dated 15.01.2019 passed by the Commission, through which compensation of Rs. 5000/- was awarded to the applicant.

An opportunity is also given to the respondent PIO concerned to comply with the orders dated 15.01.2019 passed by the Commission by paying compensation of Rs. 5000/- (Rupees Five Thousand only) to the applicant before or on the next date of hearing. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post.

The case is <u>adjourned to 19th March, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

12th February, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

H. S. Hundal, Advocate, House No.82, District Courts, Sector-76, Mohali (Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer(By Name), (Regd. Post)

O/o The Block Development &

Panchayat Officer – II, Moga (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/0 The District Development & Panchayat Officer, Moga (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2416 of 2018

Present: Sh. H. S. Hundal, the applicant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 15.01.2019.

The applicant, Sh. H. S. Hundal, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that certified copies of the required information has not been given to him by the respondent PIO so far.

Neither the respondent PIO nor his representative is present in today's hearing.

As the applicant, Sh. H. S. Hundal has suffered a lot of detriments on account of attending the hearings in this case, a compensation of Rs. 5000/- (Rupees Five Thousand only) is awarded to the applicant, Sh. H. S. Hundal. The compensation shall be paid by public authority concerned by way of crossed cheque/Demand Draft in the name of H. S. Hundal. The crossed cheque/Demand Draft shall be made from the bank account of public authority concerned and not from the individual official.

The respondent-PIO concerned is also directed to supply the certified copies of the required information to the applicant by or on the next date of hearing. He is also directed to appear in person before the Commission to represent this case on the next date of hearing. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post.

The case is <u>adjourned to 6th March, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

12th February, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

H. S. Hundal, Advocate,

#1, Dutt Road,

Moga (Punjab) Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer(By Name), O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Moga (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Moga (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2542 of 2018

Present: Sh. H. S. Hundal, the applicant in person.

Sh. Gautam Kumar, Senior Town Planner, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 15.01.2019.

The applicant, Sh. H. S. Hundal, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally intimates the Commission that he has visited the office of the respondent to inspect the relevant official record and identified the required information.

Sh. Gautam Kumar, Senior Town Planner, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, orally intimates the Commission that the applicant has visited the office of the respondent to inspect the relevant official record and has identified the required information. He also seeks an adjournment in this case to supply the information, identified by the applicant.

An opportunity is given to the respondent-PIO concerned to supply the certified copies of the information, which has been identified by applicant, by or on the next date of hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it emerges that the respondent PIO concerned has not complied with the orders dated 18.12.2018 passed by the Commission, through which compensation of Rs. 5000/- was awarded to the applicant.

An opportunity is also given to the respondent PIO concerned to comply with the orders dated 18.12.2018 passed by the Commission by paying compensation of Rs. 5000/- (Rupees Five Thousand only) to the applicant before or on the next date of hearing. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post.

The case is <u>adjourned to 19th March, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

12th February, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

H. S. Hundal, Advocate, 82, District Courts,

S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali) (Puniab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Moga (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Deputy Commissioner, Moga (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2730 of 2018

Present:

Sh. H. S. Hundal, the applicant in person.

Major Gurvinder Singh Benipal, District Revenue Officer-cum-PIO, in person.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 15.01.2019.

The applicant, Sh. H. S. Hundal, appeared in person in today's hearing.

Major Gurvinder Singh Benipal, District Revenue Officer-cum-PIO, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally seeks an adjournment in this case.

> The case is adjourned to 11th March, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

12th February, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

H. S. Hundal, Advocate, # 1, Dutt Road, Moga (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Moga (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Moga (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2541 of 2018

Present: Sh. H. S. Hundal, the applicant in person.

Ms. Usha Rani, Superintendent-cum-PIO, in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 15.01.2019.

Ms. Usha Rani, Superintendent-cum-PIO, who appeared in person in today's hearing. hands over the requisite information to the applicant, Sh. H. S. Hundal, during the hearing in the Commission today. She also submits a reply vide letter no. 2931 dated 11.02.2019, which is taken on record.

The applicant, Sh. H. S. Hundal, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally intimates the Commission that information in connection with point no. 02, 03 and 04 is still pending.

An opportunity is given to the respondent-PIO concerned to supply the certified copies of the remaining information to the applicant as per official record, by or on the next date of hearing. If any information is not givable/available in the official record, he/she (the respondent PIO concerned) will file a reply, in writing, by or on the next date of hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it emerges that the respondent PIO concerned has not complied with the orders dated 15.01.2019 passed by the Commission, through which compensation of Rs. 5000/- was awarded to the applicant.

An opportunity is also given to the respondent PIO concerned to comply with the orders dated 15.01.2019 passed by the Commission by paying compensation of Rs. 5000/- (Rupees Five Thousand only) to the applicant before or on the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 19th March, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

12th February, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

H. S. Hundal, Advocate,

1, Dutt Road, Moga (Punjab)

(unjub)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer(By Name),

(Regd. Post) O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, DharamKot, Distt. - Moga (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, DharamKot, Distt. - Moga (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2544 of 2018

Present: Sh. H. S. Hundal, the applicant in person.

Sh. Harjinder Singh, Clerk, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 15.01.2019.

Sh. Harjinder Singh, Clerk, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, hands over the requisite information to the applicant, Sh. H. S. Hundal, during the hearing in the Commission today.

The applicant, Sh. H. S. Hundal, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that only information in connection with point no. 02 of the RTI request has been given to him.

The respondent-PIO is directed to supply the certified copies of the remaining information to the applicant by or on the next date of hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it emerges that the respondent PIO concerned has not complied with the orders dated 27.11.2018 passed by the Commission, through which compensation of Rs. 5000/- was awarded to the applicant.

Another opportunity is also given to the respondent PIO concerned to comply with the orders dated 27.11.2018 passed by the Commission by paying compensation of Rs. 5000/-(Rupees Five Thousand only) to the applicant before or on the next date of hearing. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post.

The case is <u>adjourned to 19th March, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

12th February, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

H. S. Hundal, Advocate, 82, District Courts,

S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer,

(Regd. Post) O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate,

DharamKot,

Distt. - Moga (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, DharamKot, Distt. - Moga (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2732 of 2018

Present: Sh. H. S. Hundal, the applicant in person.

Sh. Harjinder Singh, Clerk, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 15.01.2019.

The applicant, Sh. H. S. Hundal, appeared in person in today's hearing,

Sh. Harjinder Singh, Clerk, appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's

hearing.

An opportunity is given to the respondent-PIO concerned to supply the certified copies of the required information to the applicant as per his queries raised by him in his RTI request by or on the next date of hearing. He is also directed to appear in person before the Commission to represent this case alongwith relevant official record on the next date of hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it emerges that the respondent PIO concerned has not complied with the orders dated 15.01.2019 passed by the Commission, through which compensation of Rs. 5000/- was awarded to the applicant.

An opportunity is also given to the respondent PIO concerned to comply with the orders dated 15.01.2019 passed by the Commission by paying compensation of Rs. 5000/- (Rupees Five Thousand only) to the applicant before or on the next date of hearing. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post.

The case is <u>adjourned to 19th March, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

12th February, 2019

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

H. S. Hundal, Advocate, Chamber No. 82, District Courts, Sector 71, S. A. S. Nagar - 160071 (Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Principal Secretary to Government of Punjab, Deptt. of Finance, Pb. Civil Sectt. -1, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Principal Secretary to Government of Punjab, Deptt. of Finance, Pb. Civil Sectt. -1, Chandigarh

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3100 of 2017

Present: Sh. H. S. Hundal, the applicant in person.

Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Senior Assistant O/o Agriculture-II Branch, on behalf of the

respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 15.01.2019.

Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Senior Assistant of office of Agriculture - II Branch, who appeared in today's hearing, submits a point-wise reply vide letter no. 1948 dated 11.02.2019 signed by Superintendent Grade -1, Agriculture - II Branch, showing that a point-wise reply has already been given to the applicant, Sh. H. S. Hundal. He also hands over a copy of the same to the applicant during the hearing in the Commission today. It is taken on record.

The applicant, Sh. H. S. Hundal, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally expresses his dissatisfaction over the same.

The respondent-PIO concerned is directed to file a point wise reply, in the shape of an affidavit, to the queries raised by the applicant in his RTI request, by or on the next date of hearing. The claims, which would be made in the reply, must be accompanied by supporting documents as per official record, before or on the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 6th March, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

12th February, 2019